PolySwitch LVR/LVRL
Line Voltage Rated Devices
PolySwitch LVR devices help protect electric motors and transformers used in commercial and home
appliances from damage caused by mechanical overloads, overheating, stall, lost neutral and other
potentially harmful conditions.
The PolySwitch LVR product line of polymeric positive thermal coefficient (PPTC) line voltage devices
includes components that are rated for line voltages of 120 VAC and 240 VAC, for up to 2A of oper-
ating current at 20°C. They help protect against damage caused by both overcurrent surges and

standards
Applications:
• Continuous-operation motors
• Intermittent-operation motors
• Transformers
• Power supplies
• Fans and blowers
• Electronic controllers
VMAX IMAX Power Max.
Part IHOLD ITRIP VMAX Interrupt Interrupt Dissipation Typ Time-to-trip RMIN RMAX R1 MAX Lead Size
Number (A) (A) (V) (VAC) (A) (W) (A) (s) (Ω) (Ω) (Ω) [mm (AWG)]
LVR005K 0.05 0.12 240 265 1.0 0.7 0.25 15.0 18.50 31.00 65.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR005S 0.05 0.12 240 265 1.0 0.7 0.25 15.0 18.50 31.00 65.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR008K 0.08 0.19 240 265 1.2 0.8 0.40 15.0 7.40 12.00 26.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR008S 0.08 0.19 240 265 1.2 0.8 0.40 15.0 7.40 12.00 26.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR012K 0.12 0.30 240 265 1.2 1.0 0.60 15.0 3.00 6.50 12.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR012S 0.12 0.30 240 265 1.2 1.0 0.60 15.0 3.00 6.50 12.00 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR016K 0.16 0.37 240 265 2.0 1.4 0.80 15.0 2.50 4.10 7.80 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR016S 0.16 0.37 240 265 2.0 1.4 0.80 15.0 2.50 4.10 7.80 [0.51mm (24)]
LVR025K 0.25 0.56 240 265 3.5 1.5 1.25 18.5 1.30 2.10 3.80 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR025S 0.25 0.56 240 265 3.5 1.5 1.25 18.5 1.30 2.10 3.80 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR033K 0.33 0.74 240 265 4.5 1.7 1.65 21.0 0.77 1.24 2.60 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR033S 0.33 0.74 240 265 4.5 1.7 1.65 21.0 0.77 1.24 2.60 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR040K 0.40 0.90 240 265 5.5 2.0 2.00 24.0 0.60 0.97 1.90 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR040S 0.40 0.90 240 265 5.5 2.0 2.00 24.0 0.60 0.97 1.90 [0.64mm (22)]
LVR055K 0.55 1.25 240 265 7.0 3.4 2.75 26.0 0.45 0.73 1.45 [0.81mm (20)]
LVR055S 0.55 1.25 240 265 7.0 3.4 2.75 26.0 0.45 0.73 1.45 [0.81mm (20)]
LVR075S 0.75 1.5 240 265 7.5 2.6 3.75 18.0 0.32 0.48 0.84 [0.81mm (20)]
LVR100S 1.00 2.00 240 265 10.0 2.9 5.00 21.0 0.22 0.33 0.58 [0.81mm (20)]
LVR125S 1.25 2.50 240 265 12.5 3.3 6.25 23.0 0.17 0.18 0.44 [0.81mm (20)]
LVR200S 2.00 4.00 240 265 20.0 4.5 10.00 28.0 0.09 0.13 0.22 [0.81mm (20)]
LVRL075S 0.75 1.52 120 135 7.5 1.8 3.75 14.0 0.25 0.40 0.69 [0.81mm (20)]
LVRL100S 1.00 2.00 120 135 10.0 2.2 5.00 13.6 0.18 0.27 0.47 [0.81mm (20)]
LVRL125S 1.25 2.50 120 135 12.5 2.0 6.25 18.0 0.12 0.18 0.32 [0.81mm (20)]
LVRL135S 1.35 2.70 120 135 13.5 2.8 6.75 20.0 0.11 0.17 0.30 [0.81mm (20)]
LVRL200S 2.00 4.00 120 135 20.0 3.9 10.00 36.0 0.08 0.12 0.21 [0.81mm (20)]
NEW
NEW
NEW
NEW

TÜV Certificate number available on request (per IEC 60730-1).
Part Numbering System Marking
Lot Identification
Part IdentificationL075
240
Manufacturer’s
Mark and Voltage
Hold current indicator
Blank = Packaged in bags
-1 = 25.4mm (1.0 inch) minimum lead length
-2 = Tape and reel
-AP = Ammo pack
-X.X = Special lead cut length (inch)
Modifier
K = Standard kinked lead
B = Special kinked lead
S = Straight lead
U = Uncoated device
Product series
LVR = 240V rated
LVRL = 120V rated
LVR S -2075
*This is an approximation and should only be used for selecting
samples for verification tests.
Tel (800) 227-7040
(650) 361-6900
Fax (650) 361-2508
www.circuitprotection.com.hk (Chinese)
www.circuitprotection.jp (Japanese)
Raychem, PolySwitch, TE Logo and Tyco Electronics are trademarks. All information, including illustrations, is believed to be
reliable. Users, however, should independently evaluate the suitability of each product for their application. Tyco Electronics
makes no warranties as to the accuracy or completeness of the information, and disclaims any liability regarding its use. Tyco
Electronics’ only obligations are those in the Company’s Standard Terms and Conditions of Sale for this product, and in no
case will Tyco Electronics be liable for any incidental, indirect, or consequential damages arising from the sale, resale, use or
misuse of the product. Specifications are subject to change without notice. In addition, Tyco Electronics reserves the right
to make changes—without notification to Buyer—to materials or processing that do not affect compliance with any applica-
ble specification.
© 2007 Tyco Electronics Corporation. Printed in USA. RCP0112.0707.5000
WARNING: Application Limitations for the LVR Product Line
Raychem Circuit Protection Products
308 Constitution Drive
MS R21/2A
Menlo Park, CA USA 94025-1164
Physical Characteristics
Environmental Characteristics
Lead material LVR005-016: Tin-plated copper, 0.205mm2 (24AWG), ø0.51mm (0.020in.)
LVR025-040: Tin-plated copper, 0.32mm2 (22AWG), ø0.64mm (0.025in.)
LVR055-200: Tin-plated copper, 0.52mm2 (20AWG), ø0.81mm (0.032in.)
LVRL: Tin-plated copper, 0.52mm2 (20AWG), ø0.81mm (0.032in.)
Insulating material LVR005-055: Cured flame retardant epoxy polymer, meets UL94V-0
LVR075-200: Cured flame retardant modified silicone meets UL94V-0
LVRL: Cured flame retardant epoxy polymer, meets UL94V-0
Soldering characteristics Solderability pre ANSI/J-STD-002 Category 3
Solder heat withstand Per IEC-STD 68-2-20, Test Tb, Method 1A, Condition B, can withstand
10 seconds at 260°C ±5°C
Devices are not designed to be placed through a reflow process.
Test Conditions Resistance Change